
Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 2 December 2019
Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact:
Alun Davidson
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales

------

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(14.00)  

2 Papers to note
(14.00-14.05)  

2.1 Paper to note 1: Written evidence provided by Dr Jack Simson Caird in 
relation to the scrutiny of UK-wide common policy frameworks and the 
scrutiny of international agreements

(Pages 1 - 3) 
2.2 Paper to note 2: UK-South Korea free trade agreement - Dr Ricardo Pereira

(Pages 4 - 9) 
2.3 Paper to note 3: Response from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister to 

the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding Wales’ 
changing constitution - 27 November 2019

(Pages 10 - 13) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to 
exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting
(14.05)  

4 Scrutiny of common frameworks - consideration of draft report
(14.05-14.25) (Pages 14 - 36) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Scrutiny of international agreements - consideration of draft 
report
(14.25-14.45) (Pages 37 - 52) 

6 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - consideration of 
correspondence to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister
(14.45-15.05) (Pages 53 - 59) 

7 The Welsh Government's draft international strategy - 
consideration of draft report
(15.05-15.25) (Pages 60 - 74) 

8 Forward work programme
(15.25-15.40) (Pages 75 - 78) 



Written evidence to the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee of the National 
Assembly for Wales

Dr Jack Simson Caird – Bingham Centre for the Rule of Law

1. I am writing in relation to the Committee’s inquiries on UK-wide common policy frameworks: 
scrutiny of non-legislative framework agreements and international agreements: a 
suggested approach to engagem
[...]
ment.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/european-scrutiny-committee/postbrexit-scrutiny-of-eu-law-and-policy/written/104990.pdf
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/european-scrutiny-committee/postbrexit-scrutiny-of-eu-law-and-policy/oral/105027.html


 

 

UK-South Korea free trade agreement 

Research carried out by: Dr. Ricardo Pereira, Senior Lecturer in Law, Cardiff University, Law School, under the 

Brexit Research Framework Agreement 

 

Introduction 

The 2011 EU-Korea Free Trade Agreement (FTA) is a post-Lisbon free trade agreement and covers most 

substantive areas of the EU common external commercial competencies such as trade in goods, services and 

IP rights.  The agreement was provisionally applied from 1st July 2011 and came fully into force on 13th 

December 2015 following formal ratification. In 2019 the UK government has negotiated a FTA with the 

South Korean government to give continuity to the existing trade relations between the two countries post-

Brexit. 

 

Changes introduced to the 2019 UK-South Korea free trade agreement 

There are some notable differences between the 2011 EU-South Korean FTA and the 2019 UK-South Korea 

FTA, although many of the provisions concerning the elimination of tariffs and non-tariff barriers remain 

unchanged.  

 

The most significant changes relate to technical and transitional legal matters aimed at ensuring a smooth 

transition between a EU-wide trade regime to a UK-Korea bilateral trade regime.1 This includes modifications 

introduced to the UK-South Korea FTA aimed at:  

- removing and replacing references to the ‘European Union’ to reflect the fact that is no longer a 

party;2 

- changing the territorial application of the agreement;3   

- modifying to the composition of the institutions and committees established under the EU-Korea 

FTA. This was done to reflect the fact that that agreement will no longer apply to the U
[...]
to the bottom in the trade relations between UK and South 

 

28 Ibid 

29 Ibid, 79. 

30 Ibid, 78. 

31 Ibid, paras. 71 and 78. 

32 Ibid. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

Korea as regards environmental, labour and human rights standards. 

Finally, it should noted that one of the impacts of the adoption of the UK-Korea FTA is that it can 
only lower tariffs between the two countries, and could not mitigate the impacts that a ‘hard Brexit’ 
may have in so far as the (MFN) tariffs applicable to EU-UK trade are concerned. 

  

 

Pack Page 9



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
 

27 November 2019 
 
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 October and for welcoming the publication of my Written 
Statement on 18 September concerning the legal proceedings resulting from the 
prorogation of the UK Parliament. You also raised a number of important issues in 
connection with your inquiry into Wales’ changing constitution. 
 
You noted that the question of how “not normally” could be defined in the context of the 
Sewel Convention is covered in ‘Reforming our Union: Shared Governance in the UK’. That 
policy document sets out the Welsh Government’s views on this matter and we will continue 
to pursue it with the UK Government. I will keep you updated on pro
[...]
cales surrounding them, meant that our normal practice regarding the 
handling of SICMs was simply not a practical proposition. We developed a way of working 
which ensured that Brexit related SICMs would be dealt with in a timely manner, whilst also 
ensuring that they would be brought to the Assembly’s attention. In deciding not to 
ourselves table SICMs in respect of these pieces of secondary legislation, we were very 
conscious that where any Member believed that a SICM should be debated by the 
Assembly, it would be open to them to table a motion. 
 
 

Pack Page 12



 
We would expect any reforms to the Sewel convention in line with our proposals in 
‘Reforming our Union’ to take into account the challenges we experienced in this context as 
well as the views of your Committee. 
 
I trust that these responses are helpful. Please do let me know if there is anything further I 
can do to assist with your inquiry, including further meetings and/or technical briefings with 
my officials. The constitutional implications of new Welsh Government functions, increased 
intergovernmental working, and development of international agreements are significant 
and I know that both your Committee and the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 
Committee are giving careful consideration to the implications for Assembly and 
interparliamentary scrutiny, which I welcome. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 
Committee and to the First Minister. 
Regards, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  

Pack Page 13



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

Agenda AnnexBy virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Paper to note 1: Written evidence provided by Dr Jack Simson Caird in relation to the scrutiny of UK-wide common policy frameworks and the scrutiny of international agreements
	2.2 Paper to note 2: UK-South Korea free trade agreement - Dr Ricardo Pereira
	2.3 Paper to note 3: Response from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding Wales’ changing constitution - 27 November 2019
	4 Scrutiny of common frameworks - consideration of draft report
	5 Scrutiny of international agreements - consideration of draft report
	6 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - consideration of correspondence to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister
	7 The Welsh Government's draft international strategy - consideration of draft report
	8 Forward work programme
	 Brexit update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 December 2019 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5647 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

David Melding AM 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Manon George (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies and Delyth Jewell. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Papers to note  

2.1 Paper to note 1: Written evidence provided by Dr Jack Simson Caird in relation to 

the scrutiny of UK-wide common policy frameworks and the scrutiny of 

international agreements  

2.1.1 The paper was noted. 

2.2 Paper to note 2: UK-South Korea free trade agreement - Dr Ricardo Pereira  

2.2.1 The paper was noted. 

2.3 Paper to note 3: Response from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister to the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding Wales’ changing 

constitution - 27 November 2019  

2.3.1 The paper was noted. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Scrutiny of common frameworks - consideration of draft report  

4.1 Members considered the report. 

4.2 Members agreed to publish the report subject to amendments. 

5 Scrutiny of international agreements - consideration of draft report  

5.1 Members considered the report. 

5.2 Members agreed to publish the report subject to amendments. 

6 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - consideration of 

correspondence to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister  

6.1 Members considered the correspondence. 

6.2 Members agreed to send the correspondence subject to amendments. 



7 The Welsh Government's draft international strategy - consideration 

of draft report  

7.1 Members considered the report. 

7.2 Members agreed to publish the report subject to amendments. 

8 Forward work programme  

8.1 Members considered and agreed to the forward work programme. 


